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P.O. Box 157 
10405 Merrill Road 

Hamburg, Michigan  48139 

 
 

Hamburg Township 
Zoning Board of Appeals 

Hamburg Township Board Room 
Wednesday, May 8, 2019 

7:00 P.M. 

AGENDA 

1. Call to order

2. Pledge to the Flag

3. Roll call of the Board

4. Correspondence

5. Approval of agenda

6. Call to the public

7. Variance requests

ZBA 2019-0005 
Owner: Edward Murawski 
Location: 10311 Kress Road 

Lakeland, MI 48143 
Parcel ID: 15-28-203-015 
Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 100-square foot shed 

with a five-foot north side yard setback and a 10-foot east rear yard setback 
(10-foot side yard and 30-foot rear yard setbacks required, Sections 7.6.1. 
and 8.3.). 

ZBA 2019-0006 
Owner: Jeffery Settle 
Location: 10450 Kress Rd.   

Pinckney, MI 48169 
Parcel ID: 15-28-301-001 
Request: Variance application to construct a 486 square foot addition on the north 

facade and a 282 square foot addition on the east facade of the existing 
dwelling. The resulting dwelling will have a 15.9-foot east front yard 
setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4).  

a)

b)



ZBA 2019-0007 
Owner: Richard and Kristine Mancik 
Location: 5229 Post Drive  

Pinckney MI  48169 
Parcel ID: 15-27-105-039 
Request: Variance application to allow the demolition and reconstruction of a 1,053-

square foot dwelling, with a walkout basement and partially constructed 
729-square foot attached garage.  The proposed dwelling would have a 7-
foot, 3-inch north side yard setback (10-foot side yard setback required, 
Section 7.6.1.), and a 576-square foot elevated deck with a 6-foot, 6-inch 
north side yard setback (8-foot setback required, Section 8.17.1.). 

ZBA 2019-0008 
Owner: Gary Phillips & Marilyn Kellepourey 
Location: 5308 Gallagher Blvd.   

Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
Parcel ID: 15-27-301-089 
Request: Variance application to allow for the demolition of an existing dwelling and 

construction of a new 2,284 square foot single family dwelling with an 
attached 1,012 square foot two-car garage. The dwelling will have a 24.6-
foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated 
wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.).  

ZBA 2019-0009 
Agent: Angelini & Associates Architects 
Owner: Stephen and Catherine Boston Living Trust 
Location: 9658 Zukey Drive 

Pinckney, MI  48169 
Parcel ID: 15-22-301-001 
Request: Variance application to allow for the removal of 100 percent, or 29 linear 

feet, of a dwelling’s non-conforming perimeter exterior walls and 
reconstruction of the walls in the existing footprint (no more than 50 percent 
of the exterior perimeter walls of the nonconforming structure shall be 
removed, Section 11.3.3.). The proposed dwelling will have a 43-foot 
setback from the ordinary high water of Zukey Lake (50-foot setback from 
the ordinary high water required, Section 7.6.1.). 

8. New/Old business
a) Approval of April 10, 2019 ZBA Minutes
b)
c)

19-0004 Memo of Findings
Withdrawal of ZBA 19-002

9. Adjournment

c)

d)

e)



  

AGENDA ITEM:  7a

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
(ZBA)

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP
Zoning Administrator

HEARING
DATE: May 8, 2019

SUBJECT: ZBA 19-005

PROJECT
SITE:

10311 Kress Road
(TID 15-28-203-015)

APPLICANT/
OWNER:

Edward Murawski

AGENT: None

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 100-square foot shed with
a five-foot north side yard setback and a 10-foot east rear yard setback (10-foot
side yard and 30-foot rear yard setbacks required, Sections 7.6.1. and 8.3.).

Site description and history

The subject site is a 7,492-square foot parcel improved with a 1,394-square foot single-family
dwelling with a 360-square foot attached garage.  The site is a triple frontage lot that gains
access from Kress Road to the west; unimproved platted right-of-way is to the north and south
of the site.  Single-family dwellings are located to the north, west, and south; a vacant parcel is
to the east.

The site received ZBA approval in 1995 to remove an existing home and install a new
manufactured home in the same location, resulting in deficient east and south yard setbacks.
The ZBA also approved a variance in 1999 to allow for the construction of the attached garage,
resulting in a deficient south front yard setback.

If approved, the variance request would allow for the construction of a 10-foot by 10-foot shed in
the north side yard, providing a five-foot north side yard setback and a 10-foot east rear yard

Zoning Board of Appeals
Staff Report
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setback where 10-foot and 30-foot setbacks would be required, respectively (Sections 7.6.1. 
and 8.3.). 

Accessory Structure Setback Requirements (in feet) 

Required Existing Proposed 

North 10 25 (dwelling) 5 

South 10 5 (attached garage) 5 

West 25 40 50 

East 30 10 (dwelling) 10 

Standards of Review 

The Zoning Board of Appeal’s (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of 
facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed 
below in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. 
A variance may only be granted if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same
district or zone.
The subject site is constrained by extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the property: the location of the home on the far east of lot means that the shed cannot go
behind the home in a compliant location (10-foot distance separation required between the
dwelling and detached accessory structures) to make use of the relaxed setbacks of five feet
to the side and rear property boundaries for accessory structures located behind the
dwelling.   Because there is no compliant location behind the dwelling, the shed must meet
the required accessory structure setbacks of a 25-foot front yard setback, 30-foot rear yard
setback, and 10-foot side yard setbacks, and 10-foot separation from the dwelling.  Staff
drew a schematic of the lot, indicating the location of the home, driveway, grinder pump;
accessory structure building envelope; and the required 10-foot distance separation between
the home and shed.  As shown on the drawing, there is just one compliant location for a
100-square foot shed: ten feet away from the dwelling’s front door.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a
variance.
As stated above, the site is constrained because of the location of the existing dwelling in
relation to the property boundaries.  While a shed is not necessary for the preservation of
substantial property rights, the proposed 100-square foot shed is a relatively small
improvement and is a customary and reasonable accessory in a residential zone.
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3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to
the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such
zone or district in which the property is located.
The proposed shed would have a ten-foot setback from the east property boundary which
abuts a vacant lot that could accommodate a single-family dwelling and a five-foot setback
from the unimproved right-of-way of Norene Drive that could be improved in the future.
However, staff does not believe that the proposed five-foot setback from an improved right-
of-way would be detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in the district and the dwelling’s ten-foot setback could be more impactful than
a 100-square foot shed with the same setback.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.
The subject property is designated Medium Density Rural Residential development in the
future use map and is within the North Chain of Lake Planning Area in the Township Master
Plan. The Plan envisions single family residential development tied to the waterfronts.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent
a nature.
See analysis under standard number one.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use
which is not permitted by right within the district;
The property is currently used for single-family residential and the use will not change if
the proposed variance request is granted.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the
land.
As discussed under standard number one, there is one compliant location for the shed in
front of the main door to the dwelling. The proposed location is a less impactful location
aesthetically and functionally than the single compliant location available for an
accessory structure.

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and (approve/deny) the 
application. In the motion to approve/deny the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The Commission then 
should direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA decision that reflects the board’s action 
to accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
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Approval Motion:  
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 19-005 at 10311 Kress Road to allow for the 
construction of a 100-square foot shed with a five-foot north side yard setback and a 10-foot east 
rear yard setback (10-foot side yard and 30-foot rear yard setbacks required, Sections 7.6.1. and 
8.3.). The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the 
Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and 
as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA 
findings for the project.    

Exhibit A:  Application Materials (including project plans) 

Exhibit B:   Utilities review
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18. Please explain how the project meets each olthe following standards:
a) Thal there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved that do not apply

gerlerally to other properties in the same district or zone.
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in the same zone and vicinity. The possibility ofincreased financial retum shall not be deemed suflicient to warrant a variance

c) That the ganting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the property or improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.
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d) That the granting of such variance will not adversely affed the purpose or objectives ofthe master plan of the Township

t

e) That the condition or situation ofthe specific piece of property, or the intended use ofsaid property, for which the variance is
sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature.

f) Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use which is not permitted by right within the
district;

g) The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use ofthe land.

. I hereby certify that I am the owner ofthe subject property or have been authorized to act on behalfofthe oume(s) and that all ofthe
statements and attachments are true and conect to the best of my knowledge and belief.
. I acknowledge that approval ofa variance only grants that which was presented to the ZBA.
. I acknowledge that I have reviewed the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, The ZBA Application and the ZBA Checklist and

have submitt€d all ofthe required information.
. I acknowledge that filing ofthis application grants access to the Township to conduct onsite investigation ofthe property in order to
review this application.
. I understand that the house or property must be marked with the street addrcss clearly visible iom the roadway.
. I understand thst there will be a public hearing on this item and that either the property owner or appellants shall be in attendance at
that hearing.
. I undeBtand that a Land tjse Permit is required p or to construction if a variance is gmnted.
. I understand that any order ofthe ZBA permifting the crection alteration ofa building will be void after six (6) months, unless a valid
building permit is obtained and the project is started and proceeds to completion (See Sec. 6.8 ofthe Township Zoning Ordinance).
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VARIANCE: A modification of the literal provisions of the zoning ordinance granted
when strict enforcement would cause undue hardship due to circumstances unique to
the individual property for which the variance is granted

VARIANCE STANDARDS:
A. Where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this

Zoning Ordinance would involve practical difficulties, the Zoning Board of Appeals
shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to authorize such variation or
modification of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance with such conditions and
safeguards as it may determine, as may be in harmony with the spirit of this Zoning
Ordinance and so that public safety and welfare be secured and substantial justice
done. No such variance or modification of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
shall be granted unless it appears that, at a minimum, the applicant has proven a

racticaldifficul and that all the following facts and conditions exist
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other
properties in the same district or zone.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone
and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be
deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or
objectives of the master plan of the Township.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the
intended use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so
general or recurrent a nature.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of
any use which is not permitted by right within the district;

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable
use of the land.

B. For the purpose of the above, a " ractical d ifficu " exists on the subject land when
the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards would render conformity
unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape of
area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions), and
the applicant has proven all of the standards set forth in Section 6.5 (c) (1) through
(7). Demonstration of ractical d ifficu I shall focus on the subject property or use of
the subject property, and not on the applicant personallv.

C. ln consideration of all appeals and all proposed variations to this Zoning Ordinance,
the Zoning Board of Appeals shall, before making any variations from this Zoning
Ordinance in a specific case, determine that the standards set forth above have
been met, and that the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light
and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably increase the congestion in public



streets, or increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, or unreasonably
diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or in any
other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the inhabitants of the
Township.

VARIANCE APPLICATION CHECKLIST:
(8) sets of plans must be submitted. The sets are for the individual use of the Zoning
Board members and the Township's records. None will be returned to vou. The Land
Use Permit will not be released until three (3) final construction blueprints and three (3)
copies of your site plan are submitted which have been prepared according to the
variances granted and conditions imposed at the appeals meeting.

1. Zoning Board of Appeals Application Form
All Drawing should have a north arrow and be to scale

2. Site Plan with following information:
a) Location and width of road (s) and jurisdiction (public or private

road).
b) Location and dimensions of existing/proposed construction.
c) Dimensions, designation, and heights of existing structures on

property clearly marked.
d) Dimensions of property.
e) Location and dimensions of required setbacks
f) Measurement from each side of existing and proposed structure to

the property lines.
g) All easements
h) Any bodies of water (lake, stream, river, canal) with water body

name.
i) Distance from any body of water.
j) Septic Tank and Field, Sewer Tap (Grinder pump), Water Well
k) All areas requiring variances clearly marked with dimensions and

amount of variance requested.
l) Any outstanding topographic features that should be considered

(hills, drop-offs, trees, boulders, etc.).
m) Any other information which you may feel is pertinent to your

appeal.
n) lf the variance is to a setback requirement a licensed professional

stamp shall be on the site plan.

3. Preliminary sketch plans may be submitted for the Appeal in lieu of final
construction drawings.

a) Elevation:
i. Existing and proposed grade;
ii. Finished floor elevations
iii. Plate height
iv. Build ing height



v. Roof Pitch
b) Floor plans.

i. Dimension of exterior walls
ii. Label rooms
iii. Clearly identify work to be done
iv. Location of floor above and floor below

c) All other plans you may need to depict the variance. (grading plans,
drainage plans etc.. .. .)

4. Proof of Ownership: lnclude one of the following:
a) Warranty Deed - showing title transaction bearing Livingston

County Register of Deeds stamps
b) Notarized letter of authorization from seller of property giving the

purchaser authorization to sign a Land Use Permit

VARIANCE PROCESS:

Once a ro ect is submitte
The Zoning Administrator will review your submittal to make sure you have submitted a
complete set of project plans (1 week if complete).

Once the o ro ect has been deemed complete bv the Zonino Admin istrator.
The project will be scheduled for a Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) hearing. (ZBA
hearing are held of the second Wednesday of each month) Your Project will need to be
deemed complete by the Zoning Administrator a minimum of three (3) weeks prior to a
hearing in order to be schedule for that hearing.

Once the proiect has been schedule for a ZBA hearinq
All property owners within a three hundred (300) foot radius of the subject property shall
be notified of the date and time of the public hearing on your variance request and the
basic nature of your proposed project and variances being requested, and the owner's
name and address of the subject property. Notices will be sent on or before Fifteen (15)
days prior to the hearing date.

A public hearing notice stating all appeals for a given date will be published in the
Tuesday Edition of the Livingston County Daily Press & Argus fifteen ('t 5 days) prior to
the date of the hearing.

At the ZBA Meetinq
1. You or your representative (lawyer, builder, contractor, relative, friend) must

atte n d.
2. Appeals are taken in order of submission.
3. Unless your appeal is tabled due to lack of information, insufficiency of drawings,

etc., you will know the disposition of the appeal at the meeting before you leave.
4. No Land Use Permits will be available for pick up on the night of the

meeting, so please do not ask the Zoning Administrator for them that night.
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5. ln the event that the Zoning Board of Appeals does not qrant your variance
request there will be no refund of the filing fee, as it pays for administralion
costs, the member's reviewing and meeting time, and noticing costs in the
newspaper and for postage.

6. Rehearing requests may be charged $200.00 for postage and newspaper costs
in addition to the original $325.00 charge, at the discretion of the Zoning Board of
Appeals.

Once the proiect has been approved
You will need to submit a completed Land Use Permit, 3 sets of your final construction
blueprints and 3 copies of your site plan from which your project will actually be
constructed before your Land Use Permit will be released._lf the Board has made
special conditions, they must be met before your Land Use Permit will be released.

lf the proiect is denied
Section 6.6.4 (C) of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance states that a one (1) year
period must elapse before a rehearing of the appeal "except on grounds of newly
discovered evidence or proof of changed conditions found upon inspection by the Board
to be valid."

Section 6.7 of the Zoning Ordinance governs appeals to Circuit Court. lf you desire to
appeal the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, you need to contact your attorney
for filing appeals to Circuit Court.



Description

Heartland (Common: 10-ft x 1O-ft;
lnterior Dimensions: 1 0-ft x 9.7 1 Feet)
Rainier Gambrel Engineered Wood
Storage Shed

RECEIVED
MAR 21 2019

Hamburg TownshiP

Plannlng and Zoning DePartmenl

Itenr #: {96840 I Modet #:182921

. Pre-cut kit - nothing to saw

. 64 in. extra-wide doors for easy access with tawn tractors

. Bonus storage toft - 40% more storage space

. Pre-hung doors with heavy-duty continuous hinges to
prevent sagging

. Strong wood construction stands up to demanding wind
and snow loads

. Treated, engineered wood siding is factory-primed and
ready to paint

. Witl not warp tike plastic sheds, witl not rust like metal
sheds

. 10-year timited materia[ warranty

. Futt on-site instattation avaitabte; catt 1-888-645-6937 or
see Lowe's associate



Specif ications

Siding Type

Series

Styte

Actuat Exterior Width
(Feet)

Actuat Exterior Length
(Feet)

Actuat Exterior Peak
Height (Feet)

Door Opening Width
(lnches)

Door Opening Height
(lnches)

Ftoor lnctuded

Floor Storage Capacity
(Sq. Feet)

Storage Capacity
(Cu. Feet)

lnstaltation lncluded

Paintable

Primed

Construction

Engineered wood

Rainier

Gambrel

10.'t 5

10.03

10.57

64

71.25

No

100

892

No (not inctuded)

Yes

Yes

24-in on center

Warranty 1O-year timited



Actual lnterior Length
(Feet)

Foundation Width (Feet)

Foundation Length (Feet)

Package Width (lnches)

Package Length (lnches)

Package Height (lnches)

Package Weight (lbs.)

Storage Capacity Range
(sq. Ft.)

Common Exterior Length
(Feet)

Common Exterior Width
(Feet)

Number of Windows

Nominal Size Range

Number of Shelves

CA Residents: Prop 65
WARNING(S)

10-year timited

9.71

10

10

9.71

48

96

14.75

10

10

6ttx7ftto10ftx10ft
(medium)

0

0

Yes

Warranty

Actual lnterior Width
(Feet)

Actual lnterior Peak
Height (Feet)

10

1063

37 to 100
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DPW/UTILITIES DEPT. REVIEW 

I have reviewed ZBA Case #   ZBA19-015        located at  10311 Kress Road   and offer the 
following: 

[   ]  The parcel is not on sewers.  

[X]  The parcel is serviced by the Hamburg Township Sanitary Sewer System (HTSSS). 

• The property owner is requesting variance to construct a 100 sq. foot shed that will
encroach into the side and rear yard setbacks.

• The grinder pump station and sewer service lateral are located on the southwest side of
the property (see attached sketch).

• Based on the “as-built” drawing for the grinder pump station and sewer service lateral
locations, the requested variance to construct the 100 sq. ft. shed will not interfere with
the sanitary sewer structures.

• The DPW/Utilities Department has no objections if this variance is granted.

• The property owner or Builder must contact Miss Dig at 1-800-482-7171 at least 3 days
prior to any digging or excavation work to confirm the location of the sewer and other
utility locations.

Dated:     May 2nd, 2019 

Respectfully submitted, 

Brittany K. Campbell 
Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator 

10405 Merrill Road ♦ P.O. Box 157 
Hamburg, MI  48139 
Phone:  810.231.1000  ♦ Fax:  810.231.4295 
www.hamburg.mi.us

Exhibit B



 The proposed shed will not pose any issues with the existing location of grinder pump station 
and/or service lateral. The Utilities Department has no objections to the request for variance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA ITEM:  7b

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
(ZBA)

FROM: Brittany Stein

HEARING
DATE:

May 08, 2019

SUBJECT: ZBA 19-0006

PROJECT
SITE:

10450 Kress Rd.
TID 15-28-301-001

APPLICANT/
OWNER:

Jeffery Settle

PROJECT: Variance application to construct a 486 square foot addition on the north facade
and a 282 square foot addition on the east facade of the existing dwelling. The
resulting dwelling will have a 15.9-foot east front yard setback (25-foot front yard
setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4).

ZONING: WFR (waterfront residential district)

Project Description

The subject site is a 17,000-square foot corner lot that fronts onto Kress Road to the east,
Cordley Lake Road to the south, and single family dwellings are located to the west of the site.
The existing dwelling is one-story 1,370 square foot, with an attached 489 square foot garage.
Additionally, the site plan indicates a garage to the south of the dwelling completed in 2017, and
a shed in the rear yard permitted with a variance in 2015.

If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a 486 square foot addition on
the north facade and a 282 square foot addition on the east facade of the existing dwelling. The
resulting dwelling will have a 15.9-foot east front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback
required, Section 7.6.1.fn4).

Zoning Board of Appeals
Staff Report
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The dwelling’s existing and proposed setbacks are noted in the table below. 
 

 Existing Proposed Required 

North (side) 69.9 feet 52.0 feet 10 feet 

North (high water mark) 69.6 feet 52.0 feet 50 feet 

South (front) 24.1 feet 24.1 feet 25 feet 

West (rear) 5.0 feet 5.0 feet 30 feet 

East (front)    (Variance Required) 15.9 feet 15.9 feet 25 feet 

 
As proposed, lot coverage is 41 percent; the Zoning Ordinance allows for up to 40 percent of lot 
coverage but up to 50 percent lot coverage with an engineered grading and drainage plan.  If the 
variance is approved, the proposed project will require an engineered grading and drainage plan or 
the lot coverage must be reduced to 40 percent. 
 
The applicant submitted a topographic survey showing the limit of the 100 year floodplain in NAVD 
88 datum.  However, the spot elevations are not shown in NAVD 88 datum.  Because of the 
proximity to the floodplain line, as well as the proposed lot coverage overage requiring an 
engineered grading plan, prior to issuance of a land use permit, a topographical survey and 
drainage plan are to be submitted with all elevations shown in NAVD 88.  
 
Standards of Review  
The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 
support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 
typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 
be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  
This site is a corner lot requiring the primary structure to have a front yard setback from both 
Kress Road and from Cordley Lake Road. The setback requirements (25-foot front yard 
setback) are intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout 
neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. Development of a 
compliant single family dwelling additions on this corner lot is constrained by the lot width 
which results in a small building envelope.  
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
The lot is only 48 feet deep from west to east, with frontage on two right-of-ways.  A 25-foot 
front yard setback is required along Kress Road to the east and a 30-foot rear yard setback 
is required to the west, meaning that the total required setback is five feet deeper than the 
physical dimensions of the lot.  Development possibilities are constrained on this lot. 
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3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  
The existing home is 15.9 feet setback from the front property line, where 25-foot front yard 
setback is required. The proposed additions would not impact the surrounding properties nor 
would the improvements likely create sight visibility problems given the fact that the dwelling 
would be more than 15 feet from the traveled roadway, plus an additional 15 feet back from 
the property boundary.  

 
4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  
The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan. This 
area envisions medium density residential development in the developed areas around 
the chain of lakes. The proposed request would not adversely affect the proposed or 
objectives of the Master Plan.  
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
There is a condition or situation of the subject site that is of so general or recurrent a 
nature that the proposed additions to the existing dwelling cannot comply with the 
required front yard setback standards.  The short depth of this corner lot constrains 
development on this site for single family residential purposes. 
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 
change the use.  

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
Given the small narrow size of the corner lot with a front yard setback from the east property 
line of Kress Rd. and a rear yard setback from the west side property line, there is a practical 
difficulty in constructing a compliant dwelling on the lot.  
 
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 
standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions) 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
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evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing.

Approval Motion:

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 19-0006 at 10450 Kress Rd. to allow for the
construction of a 486 square foot addition on the north facade and a 282 square foot addition on
the east facade of the existing dwelling. The resulting dwelling will have a 15.9-foot east front yard
setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4).

The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with
the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight and as presented
in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the
project.

Exhibits
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Site plan (hard copies only) 
Exhibit C: Construction Plans 
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APPLICATION FOR A ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)
VARIANCE/INTERPRBTATION

(FEE $500 plus $50 each additional)

I l)ate Filcd

28301001 Bross Beach2. I ax lD #: 15- Subdivision

10450 Kress Rd3. Address ofSubject Property

4. Property Owner:
Jeffery Settle

s-a, eaa.ess, 
jeff@se nti ne I restoratio n. co m

Street
10450 Kress Rd

810-516-6269
Phone: (H)

(w)
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Statc

MI
City

5. Appellant (lfdiffercnt than owner)

E-mail Address:

_Phone : (H)

Street Cir

6. Year Propeny was o"quir"a,2004 

- 

Zoning District
WFR AE

Flood Plain

7. Size of Lot: 0.on,332 *"or27 9 sia" r4B s;a"272'5 sq. l't 14,712

62x24 0
-u*^13047I l. Dimensions ofExisting Struclure (s) I st Floor 2nd F'loor

Garage
14x24

13. Present Usc ofProperty

14. Percentage ofExisting Structure (s) to be demolished, if any_
20 ./.

15. I{as therc been any past va anccs on Lhis property? Yes X No-

17. Please iDdicate the tyne ofvariance or zoninp ordinance intcmretation requestcd

Corner lot 25' road set back

Lot No., 1

State

12. Dimensions ofProposed Structure (s; t.t HoorSTXZ znd Floorn
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16. lrso,state case # and resolution orvariance apprication ZBA 1 5-01 9 Approved shed locatio

Exhibit A



ZBA Case Nurnbcr
18. PIcase explain how the projcct meets cach ofthc lollowing standards:

a) That there are cxceptional or extraordinary circumstanccs or conditions applicable to the propefty involved that do not apply
generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

Narrow lot, road travels through rear corner of lot, 25 foot set back on

48 wide lot, three property lines share road commission easement
b) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyrnent of a substantial property right possessed by other property

in the same zone and vicinity. The possibility of increascd financial retum shall not be deemcd sufficien( to warranl a variance.

Site is not buildable based on corner lot set backs.

c) That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially
injurious to the property or improvements in such zone or district in which the property is locatcd.

No view of the lake will be blocked based on existing roadway

e) That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of said property, for which the variance is
sought, is not ofso general or recurrent a nature.

Corner lot has 25'set back and is 48' deep

f) Granting the variance shall not pcrmit the establishment with a district of any usc which is not permittcd by right within drc
district;

Home will remain 2 bedroom single family residence.

g) The requested r ariance is the minimum necessary to pernit reasonable use of the land

Currently home is close to minimum square footage allowable.

Request is to make the home more functional
.l hereby cerlify that I am the olurer ofthe subject property or have been authorized to act on behalfofthe owner(s) and that all ofthe
statements and attachments are true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge and belief.
.l acknowledge that approval ofa variance only grants that which was presented to the ZBA.
.l acknowledge that I have reviewed the Hamburg Tou,nship Zoning Ordinance, The ZBA Application and the ZBA Checklist and

have submined all oltlrc requircd information.
. I acknowledge that fi)ing of this application grants access to the Township to conduct onsite investigation of the property in order to

review this application.
.l understand that the house or property must be marked with the street address clearly visible fiom the roadway.
.I understand that thcre will be a public hearing on this item and that either the property owner or appellants shall be in attendance at

that hearing.
. I undcrstand that a Land Use Permit is required prior to construction ifa variance is granted.

. I understand that any fthe ZBA pcrmitting the erection alteration of a building will be void after six (6) months, unless a valid

d the projcct is sta{ed and proceeds to completion (See Sec. 6.8 of thc Township Zoning Ordinance)trsobuilding

S Datc Datc

condition and the way the site has been previously developed.
d) That the granting ofsuch variance wili not advcrsely affect the purpose or objectivcs ofthe master plan ofthe Township.

Does not.

_ii//
Appellant's Signature















  

AGENDA ITEM:  7c 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
Zoning Administrator 

HEARING 
DATE: May 8, 2019 

SUBJECT: ZBA 19-007 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

5229 Post Drive 
(TID 15-27-105-039) 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Richard Mancik 

AGENT: None 

Request: Variance application to allow the demolition and reconstruction of a 1,053-square 
foot dwelling, with a walkout basement and partially constructed 729-square foot 
attached garage.  The proposed dwelling would have a 7-foot, 3-inch north side 
yard setback (10-foot side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 576-
square foot elevated deck with a 6-foot, 6-inch north side yard setback (8-foot 
setback required, Section 8.17.1.). 

Site description and history 

On October 10, 2018, the Zoning Board of Appeals considered the applicant’s request to allow for 
the demolition of the existing dwelling and the reconstruction, using the same footprint, of the 1,053-
square foot dwelling.  The dwelling would have a 7-foot, 3-inch north side yard setback, where a 10-
foot side yard setback is required.  Additionally, the proposed 576-square foot elevated deck would 
have a 6-foot, 6-inch north side yard setback, where an 8-foot setback is required.   

After opening the public hearing, taking testimony, and deliberating, the ZBA voted to approve 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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the request.  Section 6.8.(A) specifies that “No order of the Zoning Board of Appeals permitting 
the erection or alteration of a building shall be valid for a period longer than six months, unless a 
building permit for such erection or alteration is obtained within such period and such erection or 
alteration is started and proceeds to completion in accordance with the terms of such permit.”  
The applicant is ready to begin demolition and construction of the dwelling but must have the 
variance re-heard by the ZBA in order to construct the dwelling in the proposed nonconforming 
location.   
 
What follows is the reissued staff report from the October 1, 2018 ZBA hearing.  Staff continues 
to recommend denial of the variance request.   
 
Staff report from the October 10, 2018 ZBA hearing 
 
The subject site is a 20,603-square foot parcel improved with a 1,053-square foot, single-story 
dwelling with a walk-out basement and a partially constructed 729-square foot attached garage.  
The site fronts onto Post Drive to the south; Zukey Lake is to the west, a vacant residential 
parcel is to the north, and a park and a single-family dwelling are to the south. 
 
If approved, the variance request would allow for the demolition of the existing dwelling and the 
reconstruction, using the same footprint, of the 1,053-square foot dwelling.  The dwelling would have 
a 7-foot, 3-inch north side yard setback, where a 10-foot side yard setback is required.  Additionally, 
the proposed 576-square foot elevated deck would have a 6-foot, 6-inch north side yard setback, 
where an 8-foot setback is required.   
 
On September 2, 2014, the township issued a land use permit for the construction of a 729-square 
foot attached garage.  However, on November 7, 2017, the Livingston County Building Department 
notified the township that, due to a lack of progress or job abandonment, the county permits were 
closed.  On May 1, 2018, the township confirmed that the attached garage had been partially 
completed and that the lack of completion was a violation of General Ordinance 38-C, Anti-blight and 
anti-nuisance.  At that time, the property owner indicated that a completed land use permit 
application for the completion of the garage would be submitted by May 3, 2018.  The plans 
submitted in July did not address all of the requirements; however, after revising the plans the 
applicant decided to demolish the existing structure and re-build in the same footprint. 
 
Standards of Review  
 
The Zoning Board of Appeal’s (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of 
facts to support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below 
in bold typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A 
variance may only be granted if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 
 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  
Setback standards of the zoning ordinance serve multiple purposes: encourage orderly 
development of parcels, maintain open vistas of a neighborhood, and protect adjoining 
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properties from negative impacts from development on adjoining parcels.  There is nothing 
exceptional or extraordinary about the property that would warrant a deviation from the zoning 
ordinance.  Of the 28 parcels within 300 feet of the site, the subject site is larger than 19 of 
them and is able to accommodate a dwelling and an elevated deck that meet the ordinance 
requirements.  The applicant indicates in the application that the location of the house is due 
to an existing stone stairway to the rear of the property.  The stairway could be preserved 
even if the house was built in a conforming location.  The proposed house would have a 57-
foot south side yard setback, meaning there are no constraints on the property itself that 
would warrant a deviation from the setback standards.   
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
Property rights are not advanced based on a single proposed site plan or architectural 
design.  The dwelling could be relocated to a compliant location, and the deck could be 
reduced in size to meet the ordinance.  An elevated deck does not preserve a substantial 
property right, nor does creating a non-conforming structure where one does not currently 
exist. 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such zone 
or district in which the property is located.  
See analysis under standard number one. 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township.  
The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area in the Master Plan.  This 
area envisions continued residential development closely tied to the lake waterfronts.  The 
proposed project would not adversely affect the purpose of objectives of the Master Plan.  

 
5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a 
nature.  
The condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of the 
property for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature 
because this is a typical residentially-zoned parcel and developed for its intended use.  
Recent zoning text amendments have relaxed the setback standards for lots that have lot 
widths of less than sixty feet.  However, the subject site is a larger than typical waterfront 
lot at nearly one-half an acre and with a lot width of 99 feet.   
 
An amendment to the zoning ordinance Section 8.17., yard encroachments, was adopted 
in May, 2016.  The amendment relaxed the setback standards for elevated decks to allow 
an elevated deck to encroach up to six feet into a required yard, provided that the 
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elevated deck is not closer than eight feet to the property boundary.  This zoning text 
amendment allows for greater development possibilities, especially on smaller lots.   
 
An amendment to the zoning ordinance Section 11.3., non-conforming buildings and 
structures, was adopted in November, 2017.  The ordinance previously allowed an 
expansion without ZBA approval of a non-conforming structure up to fifty percent of the 
market value of the existing structure.  However, with the zoning text amendment the 
ordinance requires all new construction to come into compliance with the setback 
standards of the ordinance.  Staff offers Section 11.3. as a reminder that the zoning 
ordinance is written to phase out non-conforming structures, not encourage or create 
them.   
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district;  
The property is currently used for single-family residential use and the use will not change 
if the proposed variance request is granted. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
The proposed site plan creates a self-imposed practical difficulty.  The site can 
accommodate a conforming structure.  The property itself, and not the design preference 
of the application, must be considered in determining if the variance request is the 
minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.  Demolishing the structure 
entirely offers the opportunity to bring the site into compliance with the zoning ordinance, 
and the zoning ordinance amendment adopted less than one year ago was written to 
address this situation. 

 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and approve or deny the 
application. In the motion to approve or deny the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The Board then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA decision that reflects the board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 18-0010 at 5229 Post Drive to allow the demolition and 
reconstruction of a 1,053-square foot dwelling, with a walkout basement and partially constructed 
729-square foot attached garage.  The proposed dwelling would have a 7-foot, 3-inch north side 
yard setback (10-foot side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 576-square foot elevated 
deck with a 6-foot, 6-inch north side yard setback (8-foot setback required, Section 8.17.1.).  The 
variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the 
Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and 
as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA 
findings for the project.    
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Exhibit A:  Application Materials (including project plans) file-dated April 8, 2019 
Exhibit B:   DPW review from October 10, 2018 hearing  
Exhibit C:   October 8, 2018 ZBA hearing minutes 
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DPW/UTILITIES DEPT. REVIEW 
I have reviewed ZBA Case #   ZBA18-010    located at   5229 Post Road   and offer the following: 

[   ]  The parcel is not on sewers.  

[X]  The parcel is serviced by the Hamburg Township Sanitary Sewer System (HTSSS). 

• The property owner is requesting variance to allow for demolition and reconstruction of a
1,053 square foot house with walkout basement and a partially constructed 729 sq. ft.
attached garage.  The attached garage meets the absolute minimum distance of 7-1/2 feet
from the sewer service lateral.

• When sewer was installed in 1995, Parcel #15-27-105-039 and Parcel #15-22-300-050 were
owned by Charles Murphy.  Mr. Murphy deed restricted Parcel #15-22-300-050 stating that
the lot could not be split or sold without Parcel #15-27-105-039. The grinder pump station and
sewer service lateral were installed to serve the home at 5229 Post Road with the grinder
pump station installed on Parcel #15-22-300-050 (see drawing).

• Parcel #15-27-105-039 was purchased outright by Mr. Richard Mancik.  Parcel #15-22-300-050
is currently under purchase through a Land Contract with Mr. Murphy and Mr. Mancik.  The
Manciks approached the Township to split off Parcel #15-22-300-050 as a separate parcel to
be sold with another home to be built on the lot.

• Staff from the Zoning Department, Utilities Department, Pat Hohl and Jason Negri met with
Mr. & Mrs. Mancik and Charles Murphy on May 1, 2018 to discuss the possibility of separating
the 2 parcels and how to best address the sanitary sewer issue that results from the lot split.
Two options were determined to best resolve the issue, the first will be to leave the sewer
lateral and grinder pump station on Parcel #15-22-300-050 for future use when that lot is built
on.  A new grinder pump and sewer connection would be required for the home at 5229 Post
Road. The second, and more costly option, would be to relocate the existing service lateral
and grinder pump onto Parcel #15-27-105-039 and then extend a new sewer main to the
vacant Parcel #15-22-300-050 through a utility easement, which would also require a new
sewer tap fee, grinder pump and all on-site construction charges when a new house is
construction on the lot.  Either option requires approved from the Municipal Utilities
Committee as explained to the Manciks during the meeting. 

• It is my recommendation to make resolution of the sewer issue a condition of getting a Land
Use Permit if the variance is requested. It will require that the sewer connection issue be
resolved with the Municipal Utilities Committee prior to the issuance of the final Zoning
approval and issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy.  The sewer connection application shall
be made and the estimated sewer fees shall be paid in full prior to issuance of the C of O.

10405 Merrill Road ♦ P.O. Box 157
Hamburg, MI  48139
Phone:  810.231.1000  ♦ Fax:  810.231.4295
www.hamburg.mi.us 

Exhibit B



 
Dated:    October 2nd, 2018       
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
      
Brittany K. Campbell, Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator 
 
 
Approval of the Municipal Utilities Committee will be required for the sewer connection to service 
Parcel #15-22-300-050 and Parcel #15-27-105-039 prior to the issuance of the Certificate of 
Occupancy to demo and rebuild the home at 5229 Post Road if the variance is granted.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Mancik/Murphy Meeting regarding Parcel #15-22-300-050 

May 1, 2018  
 
 

Discussion Points: 
 

1.  Affidavit, Quit Claim Deed or other instrument must be recorded with the Livingston County 
Register of Deeds to remove the deed restriction from Parcel #15-22-300-050 (vacant lot). 

 
2. Issue of Ownership of vacant lot – lot is being purchased by Mr. & Mrs. Mancik from Charles 

Murphy.  Has the land contract been paid-off in full?  If yes, a Warranty Deed needs to be 
recorded with the LC Register of Deeds confirming the Mancik’s ownership of the lot as well 
as filing a property transfer affidavit with the Assessing office.  Otherwise, the property is still 
owned by Mr. Murphy. 
* Ingress/Egress easement needed across Mancik property to vacant lot recorded with       
Register of Deeds office. 
 

3. Sewer Related Options: 
A. The current grinder pump station and service lateral serving the Mancik property at 5229 

Post Drive (Parcel #15-27-105-039) is currently installed on the vacant lot in question.  The 
property owners must relocate their service lateral and grinder pump station onto their lot 
before the vacant parcel can be sold and/or a new home built on it. 
 
 *A permanent utility easement grant through Parcel #15-27-105-039 will need  to be 
granted by the Manciks in order to extend a sewer line to the vacant lot.  Legal 
description for easement right-of-way to be provided by Manciks at their  expense.  
 

B. Property owners request to share the 1-1/4” sewer service lateral in order to serve both 
properties.  This will require approval from the Municipal Utilities Committee prior to the 
issuance of any Land Use Permits to construct a new home on the vacant parcel.  Mancik’s 
will still be required to move the grinder pump station to their own property at their 
expense under the Township’s Blanket Contract. 

 
C. Existing grinder pump station and service lateral is left in current location to be used by 

the new house to be constructed on the vacant lot.  This will require approval from the 
Municipal Utilities Committee prior to the issuance of any Land Use Permits to construct a 
new home on the vacant parcel. 
 
 *Manciks will be required to install a new grinder pump station and sanitary  
 sewer service lateral on their property at their expense, including tap fee, 
 grinder pump  station costs, administration fee and all construction charges.  
 Installation will be completed under the Township’s Blanket Contract. 
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AGENDA ITEM:  7d

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
(ZBA)

FROM: Brittany Stein

HEARING
DATE:

May 8, 2019

SUBJECT: ZBA 19-0008

PROJECT
SITE:

5308 Gallagher Blvd.
TID 15-27-301-089

APPLICANT/
OWNER:

Gary Phillips & Marilyn
Kellepourey

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the demolition of an existing dwelling and
construction of a new 2,284 square foot single family dwelling with an attached
1,012 square foot two-car garage. The dwelling will have a 24.6-foot setback
from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required,
Section 9.9.3.B.).

ZONING: WFR (waterfront residential district)

Project Description

The subject site is a 10,450 square foot parcel that fronts onto Gallagher Boulevard to the east,
wetlands to the south, and single-family dwellings are located to the north, east and west of the site.
The site currently is developed with a two-story single family dwelling.

If approved, the variance request would allow for the demolition of the existing dwelling and
construction of a new 2,284 square foot single family dwelling with an attached 1,012 square foot
two-car garage. The dwelling will have a 24.6-foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot
setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.).

Zoning Board of Appeals
Staff Report
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The proposed and required setbacks for the dwelling and attached garage from the property 
lines and the wetlands are noted in the table below. 
 

Dwelling Proposed Required 

East (front) 29.6 feet 25 feet 

North (side) 10 feet 10 feet 

South (side) 
South (wetlands)  (variance required) 

10 feet 
24.6 feet 

10 feet 
50 feet 

West (rear)  30 feet 30 feet 

 
 
Standards of Review  
The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 
support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 
typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 
be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone. 
The 50-foot regulated wetlands setback requirement applies generally to all properties in 
Hamburg Township. This parcel is unique as it is a small parcel with an existing home that is 
not ordinated on the lot parallel to the lot lines and has a large wetland area to the south. 
Because of the proximity of the wetlands and the 50-foot wetlands setback requirement, 
there is no compliant buildable area for the home on the lot.  

 
2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
The requested variance would permit the demolition of an existing dwelling and construction 
of a new single family dwelling within the required 50-foot wetlands setback. The site could 
not accommodate a compliant location for a home due to the wetlands.   

 
3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  
The requested variance will not be materially injurious to the property or the zone or district 
because there will be a wetlands setback sufficient for minimal impact to the wetlands.  If the 
proposed development was more intense than a single family residential dwelling, the 
impact to the wetlands could potentially be greater.    
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4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township.  
The subject site is in the South Hamburg/Strawberry planning area of the Master Plan. This 
area of the Township contains areas of farmland, large wetland areas and residential areas. 
The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the Master 
Plan.  
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
The wetlands setback applies to all properties in Hamburg Township and is intended to 
preserve the natural, beneficial functions of wetlands such as flood protection, wildlife 
habitat, and improved water quality.  The subject site is a small platted lot, constrained by 
wetlands which greatly impedes development on this lot. 
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The use of the site is zoned for single-family residential and the requested variance 
would not change the use. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
Given the small size of buildable area on the lot with the wetlands setback restriction on the 
lot, there is a practical difficulty in constructing a compliant dwelling. 
 

 
“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 
standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions) 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
 
Approval Motion:   
 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 19-0008 at 5308 Gallagher Blvd. (TID 15-27-301-089) to 
allow for the demolition of an existing dwelling and construction of a new 2,284 square foot single 
family dwelling with an attached 1,012 square foot two-car garage. The dwelling will have a 24.6-
foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 
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9.9.3.B.). 

The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with 
the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight and as presented 
in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the 
project.    

Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application materials (including site plan and construction plans) 
Exhibit B: ASTI Wetland Delineation Report 
Exhibit C: Email from Jeff Pierce 
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AGENDA ITEM:  7e 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens 

HEARING 
DATE: 

April 11, 2018 

SUBJECT: ZBA 19-009 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

9658 Zukey Drive 
TID 15-22-301-001 

APPLICANT: 

 OWNER: 

Angelini & Associates 
Architects 

Stephen and Catherine 
Boston 

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the removal of 100 percent, or 29 linear feet, of 
a dwelling’s non-conforming perimeter exterior walls and reconstruction of the 
walls in the existing footprint (no more than 50 percent of the exterior perimeter 
walls of the nonconforming structure shall be removed, Section 11.3.3.). The 
proposed dwelling will have a 43-foot setback from the ordinary high water of 
Zukey Lake (50-foot setback from the ordinary high water required, Section 
7.6.1.). 

ZONING: WFR (waterfront residential district) 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 9,627-square foot parcel that fronts onto Zukey Drive to the east; Zukey Lake 
is to the west, an unimproved platted right-of-way and single-family dwelling are to the north, and a 
single-family dwelling is to the south.  The site is currently improved with a partially-demolished and 
reconstructed dwelling, that when completed will be a two-story, 3,135-square foot structure, as well 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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as a 654-square foot detached garage.   
 
If approved, the variance request would allow for removal of 100 percent, or 29 linear feet, of a 
dwelling’s non-conforming perimeter exterior walls and reconstruction of the walls in the existing 
footprint (no more than 50 percent of the exterior perimeter walls of the nonconforming structure 
shall be removed, Section 11.3.3.). The proposed dwelling will have a 43-foot setback from the 
ordinary high water of Zukey Lake (50-foot setback from the ordinary high water required, Section 
7.6.1.).   
 
Site History 
 
On April 11, 2018, the Zoning Board of Appeals considered a variance application to allow for the 
partial demolition of an existing dwelling and the reconstruction of a 3,877-square foot dwelling.  
The proposed dwelling would have had a 34.5-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of 
Zukey Lake (50-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark required) and an 11-foot north front 
yard setback from the platted right-of-way of Petty’s Drive (25-foot front yard setback required for a 
corner lot).  After opening the public hearing, taking testimony, and deliberating, the ZBA voted to 
deny the applicant’s variance request.   
 
On May 25, 2018, staff met with the applicant and the architects to review a revised site plan that 
would comply with the zoning ordinance.  At that time, staff discussed Section 11.3.3. of the 
nonconforming ordinance and advised the applicant of the requirements of keeping at least fifty 
percent of the perimeter of the nonconforming walls.  On October 22, 2018, a land use permit was 
issued for a partial demolition of and rebuilding of two-story 3,135-square foot dwelling.  Both the 
applicant’s site plan and the land use permit clearly indicated that fifty percent of the existing 
structure was to remain on the west façade, and the land use permit stipulated that removal of 
more than 50 percent of the west walls would require ZBA approval. 
 
On December 6, 2018, staff received an email from the architect indicating that there was no 
foundation under the western portion of the existing dwelling, which was the portion of the dwelling 
that needed to remain in order to maintain its nonconforming status.  Staff replied on December 7, 
2018, with the pertinent sections of the zoning ordinance related to nonconforming structures: 
 

Section 11.3.: “Nothing in this Ordinance shall prevent the repair, reinforcement, 
reconstruction, building construction, or other such improvements of a nonconforming 
building, or part thereof, rendered necessary by wear and tear, deterioration, flood, fire, or 
vandalism provided that a land use and building permit shall be obtained for such work, 
and the work does not increase or alter the footprint and the work does not consist of the 
removal of more than 50 percent of the exterior perimeter walls of the nonconforming 
structure, except as provided in this Section.” 

 
Section 11.3.4.C.: “should a structure be replaced or damaged by any other means (other 
than natural disaster), it shall not be reconstructed, except in conformity with the zoning 
regulations.  Any improvements that do not meet the zoning regulations shall obtain 
Zoning Board of Appeals approval under the established variance procedures of the 
Ordinance.”   
 
Section 11.3.4.D.: “Replacement as used in this Section of the ordinance means removal 
of more than 50 percent of the exterior perimeter walls of the existing structure, based on 
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the linear feet.” 
 
The township received no response to the December 7 email and visited the site on December 13, 
2018, to determine whether or not work had commenced on the nonconforming portion of the 
dwelling; it appeared at that time that construction had stopped. 
 
The township was notified on February 5, 2019, by the Livingston County Building Department that 
a posthole inspection had been scheduled and staff contacted the architect to confirm that the 
nonconforming walls of the existing structure had not been removed.  The architect confirmed that 
the “walls were per the plan.” 
 
On April 1, 2019, the zoning staff was advised that more than fifty percent of the nonconforming 
walls had been removed in violation of the zoning ordinance and the land use permit requirements. 
 A stop work order was posted on the site.  Staff met with the architect and contractor on April 5 
and agreed to lift the stop work order on the new construction if the work on the nonconforming 
portion of the dwelling ceased and if the owner applied for a variance to permit removal of more 
than 50 percent of the exterior perimeter walls of the nonconforming structure.  The site was 
resurveyed to determine the OHM of 852.2, resulting in a 43-foot setback from the OHM, rather 
than the 34.5-foot setback from the previous site plan with what the applicant believes is an 
erroneous OHM. 
 
 
Standards of Review  
The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 
support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 
typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 
be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone. 
A structure conforming to the setback from the ordinary high water mark of Zukey Lake 
could be constructed on the site.  With the removal of the existing dwelling the opportunity 
exists to bring this site into compliance with the setback from Zukey Lake that the township 
strives to protect.  Furthermore, removal of more than 50 percent of the perimeter of the 
exterior nonconforming walls is not a condition specific to the property, nor is a deteriorated 
structure a condition specific to the property.   
 
The zoning ordinance’s non-conforming section (Section 11) was amended in November 
2017 to allow the expansion of a non-conforming structure’s footprint only if the expansion 
complies with the zoning requirements.  Both the Planning Commission and the Township 
Board approval recommendations show a deliberate attempt by the township to amortize 
nonconforming structures by requiring compliance with the setback requirements.  The 
ordinance requirements for nonconforming structures were made clear to the applicant and 
apply to all properties in the township, not only those that have a structural deterioration.   
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2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  
A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a particular 
architectural design.  The site is zoned for single-family residential uses, has been 
developed for such uses, and can continue to be used for such use with a conforming 
structure.  With the majority of the dwelling being demolished, staff finds no compelling 
reason to approve either the replacement of the nonconforming structure nor encroachment 
into the setback from the ordinary high water mark.  
 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  
The setback from the ordinary high water mark is intended to maintain and protect an open 
vista to the water from neighboring properties.  Permitting a new structure to impede on the 
waterfront setback when there are alternative locations to construct additional living space is 
detrimental to the public welfare, particularly those properties that have been built with a 
complaint setback.   

 
4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  
The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan.  This area 
envisions waterfront and natural river district zoning closely tied to the lakes and Huron 
River.  The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the 
Master Plan. 
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
There is no condition or situation of the subject site that is not of so general or recurrent a 
nature that the proposed dwelling cannot comply with the ordinary high-water mark setback 
standards.  The site is a sizeable waterfront lot and there is adequate room in the east front 
yard to construct additional living space.  Zoning text amendments have been recently 
enacted to address recurrent conditions of waterfront lots and of nonconforming structures. 
The subject site can accommodate a compliant structure.  Removing a nonconforming 
structure to construct another nonconforming structure is not consistent with the intent and 
spirit of the zoning ordinance.  Furthermore, this structure is not the only structure in the 
vicinity, zone, or township to have structural deterioration, otherwise there would be no need 
for Section 11.3.3.  Houses deteriorate and the expectation is that when a nonconformity is 
removed that the terms of the zoning ordinance shall be met.   
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6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 
change the use. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
As previously stated, the lot could accommodate a compliant structure and the actions taken 
by the applicant created a practical difficulty where one would not otherwise exist. 

 
“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 
standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions) 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
 
Denial Motion:   
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 19-009 at 9658 Zukey Drive to allow for the removal of 
100 percent, or 29 linear feet, of a dwelling’s non-conforming perimeter exterior walls and 
reconstruction of the walls in the existing footprint (no more than 50 percent of the exterior 
perimeter walls of the nonconforming structure shall be removed, Section 11.3.3.). The proposed 
dwelling will have a 43-foot setback from the ordinary high water of Zukey Lake (50-foot setback 
from the ordinary high water required, Section 7.6.1.). 
 
The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, three, five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the 
Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and 
as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA 
findings for the project.    
 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A:  Application materials 
Exhibit B:  site and construction plans (to be included in hard copy of report) 
Exhibit C:  April 11, 2018 ZBA minutes 
Exhibit D:  October 22, 2018 land use permit 
Exhibit E:  Staff and architect emails 
Exhibit F:  Stop work order and photos 
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From: Theresa Angelini
To: Amy Steffens
Cc: "Don MacDonald"; Catherine Boston; "Steve Boston"
Subject: Boston 9658 Zukey Drive
Date: Friday, May 25, 2018 3:35:33 PM
Attachments: C1 existing with demo.pdf

C2 proposed.pdf

Hello Amy,
Thank you for meeting with us today.  As we discussed, the goal of the current project for 9658
Zukey Drive is to proceed within the zoning requirements so that no zoning variance is required. 

This email is to confirm what we discussed:

The existing enclosed porch on the lake side of the house is going to be removed.  This is
within the 50’ setback from the high water mark.  (see the attached demo plan).  There’s no
problem removing this per the zoning ordinance.

The existing lake side of the house is built within the 50’ setback from the high water mark at
almost 41’ from that mark (see proposed).  This is a nonconforming structure and this is the
only part of the project that is a concern for the zoning review, as long as the rest of the
proposed work is within the setbacks and meets the height requirements, etc.

To confirm, we propose to remodel the interior of this structure and work within the
exterior perimeter walls of this non-conforming area of the structure.  We understand
that we can replace up to 50% of the exterior perimeter walls here. 
You confirmed that we can replace/change windows and siding in those walls and
there’s no problem with that.
The existing perimeter walls here measure 37’-1” (see attached proposed), so we could
then remove parts of this wall as shown (17’-9”) up to 18’-6”, which would meet the
50% rule.  This meets the zoning ordinance.
To confirm, we discussed that the second floor roof could be removed here as long as
50% of the second floor perimeter walls remain and are added to in order to make
them taller.  We could then reinstall a new roof structure on top of this that meets the
height restrictions and this meets the intent of the zoning code.
We discussed the possibility of keeping all perimeter first floor walls and
removing/rebuilding the second floor walls to be taller but you confirmed that this
strategy of removing 50% in section (rather than in plan) does not meet the intention
of the zoning ordinance. 

We also discussed the fact that a balcony (without a roof) can be built into the required
setbacks a distance not to exceed 6 feet, if it meets other standards in the code in 8.17.2.  You
confirmed that the balcony can be built with posts below in that setback and it doesn’t need
to be cantilevered.  (so, 50’ minus 6’ = 44’ setback at the high water setback or 25’ minus 6’ =
19’ at the side drive setback.) 

You confirmed that the surveyor needs to stamp/sign the survey so we will follow up with
Boss Engineering for that. 

mailto:TAngelini@angeliniarchitects.com
mailto:asteffens@HAMBURG.MI.US
mailto:dmacdonald@angeliniarchitects.com
mailto:cathyboston@gmail.com
mailto:sobos1@gmail.com
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You confirmed that the permit drawings will be reviewed by Hamburg Township for the
zoning review fairly quickly (2-5 days) and then the drawings will go to Livingston County for
the actual building permit.  We’ll need to stake the addition at that time for review by the
zoning inspector.

 
If we have misunderstood anything, please let us know as our intention is to work within the zoning
ordinance.
 
Thank you very much – have a good weekend. 
 
Theresa Angelini, AIA, NCARB, Partner
Angelini & Associates Architects
113 East Ann Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-998-0735
 
 



From: Amy Steffens
To: "Theresa Angelini"
Cc: "Steve Boston"; "Cathy Boston"; "Tom Johnson"; Brittany Stein
Subject: RE: Boston at Zukey Lake Concealed Conditions
Date: Friday, December 07, 2018 9:30:00 AM

Was the ordinary high water mark of Zukey Lake actually surveyed?  Oftentimes, the plans we
receive for permits show the edge of water, not the OHM, which we accept because we do not
require surveys for land use permits.  In this case I wonder if the OHM might be located behind the
seawall and not at the seawall as shown, which potentially could give you a few more feet.

Section 11.3., nonconforming buildings and structures, of the zoning ordinance is clear: “Nothing in
this Ordinance shall prevent the repair, reinforcement, reconstruction, building construction, or
other such improvements of a nonconforming building, or part thereof, rendered necessary by wear
and tear, deterioration, flood, fire, or vandalism provided that a land use and building permit shall be
obtained for such work, and the work does not increase or alter the footprint and the work does not
consist of the removal of more than 50 percent of the exterior perimeter walls of the nonconforming
structure, except as provided in this Section.”

Furthermore, Section 11.3.4.C. says “should a structure be replaced or damaged by any other means
(other than natural disaster), it shall not be reconstructed, except in conformity with the zoning
regulations.  Any improvements that do not meet the zoning regulations shall obtain Zoning Board of
Appeals approval under the established variance procedures of the Ordinance.” 

Section 11.3.4.D.: “Replacement as used in this Section of the ordinance means removal of more
than 50 percent of the exterior perimeter walls of the existing structure, based on the linear feet.”

The ordinance requires the structure to come into compliance with the 50-foot setback from the
OHM.  Either submit plans that show the structure will meet the required setback from the water or
file for a variance to Section 11.3.4.C. and take a chance that the ZBA would approve removing more
than 50 percent of the exterior walls of the nonconforming structure.  Staff would not support such
a request, however, and would make a recommendation to the ZBA that the variance be denied. 

Please let me know how you wish to proceed and I will help in any way I can.

Amy Steffens, AICP
Hamburg Township Planning and Zoning Administrator
(810)222-1167

From: Theresa Angelini <TAngelini@angeliniarchitects.com> 
Sent: Thursday, December 06, 2018 1:06 PM
To: Amy Steffens <asteffens@HAMBURG.MI.US>
Cc: 'Steve Boston' <sobos1@gmail.com>; 'Cathy Boston' <cathy.boston@gmail.com>; 'Tom Johnson'
<tom@jbcaa.com>
Subject: Boston at Zukey Lake Concealed Conditions

mailto:TAngelini@angeliniarchitects.com
mailto:sobos1@gmail.com
mailto:cathy.boston@gmail.com
mailto:tom@jbcaa.com
mailto:bstein@HAMBURG.MI.US


Hello Amy,
Nice to see you yesterday – thank you for meeting with us.
 
The demolition at Boston’s is underway and this has revealed that there are no foundations under
the west end of the house where we were planning to keep 50% of the existing.  The porch was
removed, which had minimal footings and then it turned out that the west wall of the house (about
12’) is supported by a log, a pile of bricks, and some debris.  (the interior of the house had no hint of
this – the living room was large and the walls were all an older pine paneling while the west
bedroom upstairs also seemed to overlap this area)  Please see the attached field report – this was
just uncovered and we wanted to be as open and proactive as possible. 
 
We would like to talk to you about how to proceed.  Steve Boston is available tomorrow morning to
meet with you if you are available.  Steve’s cell is 586-212-0118 if you can contact him.  Thank you in
advance for responding at your earliest convenience. 
 
Best regards,
 
Theresa Angelini, AIA, NCARB, Partner
Angelini & Associates Architects
113 East Ann Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-998-0735
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Boston Residence  Job # 1823‐04 

Field Report  12/05/18  

Weather Conditions:  27 degrees, cloudy, light snow 

Present on Site:   Don MacDonald 
Tom Johnson 

Angelini & Associates 
Johnson Brothers 

Attachments:  None. 

Note:  Description of construction work in this Field Report is to record the Architect’s observations.  It does not 
indicate approval of the work.  Conformance to the Contract Documents remains the General Contractor’s 
responsibility. 

1. Construction Progress:

 Demolition:

o All of the windows and doors have been removed from the house.

o The porch has been fully removed and demolition of the second floor has started.

o Once the porch was removed it was found that the west lakefront part of the house doesn’t have

a continuous foundation.

o The entire lakefront portion of the house is supported in only five points.  These locations consist

of loose concrete block, loose brick and a log.  There are no connections between these pieces

and the floor framing they’re supporting.

o Due to how the gable on the second floor at the front of the house was framed it collapsed when

they removed the triangular windows.  The remainder of the walls in this area were removed

down to the window sill level to make them safe for the workers below.

2. Action Items

1. The foundation issues that were uncovered need to be addressed.  The foundation, as it stands now, will

never pass inspection and a proper foundation needs to be constructed.  The easiest way to achieve this is

to completely remove this portion of the house even though it’s within the 50’ setback from the lake.

Photos 

Demo showing porch removed and no 
foundation under west end of house. 
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NW Corner of house supported by log 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
North wall at NE joint where existing is supported 
on rubble. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Existing condition on west end of house viewed 
from north. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reported by: Don MacDonald 
Cc: File 



From: Theresa Angelini
To: Amy Steffens
Cc: Brittany Stein; Michael Sumeracki; "Tom Johnson"
Subject: RE: 9658 Zukey Drive (Boston residence)
Date: Tuesday, February 05, 2019 11:53:44 AM

Hi Amy,
I double checked with the contractor, Tom Johnson, who has verified that
"Walls are there per plan.  Footing inspections were for new and
underpinning footings.  We have a backfill inspection today".

Best,

Theresa Angelini, AIA, NCARB, Partner
Angelini & Associates Architects
113 East Ann Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-998-0735

-----Original Message-----
From: Amy Steffens <asteffens@HAMBURG.MI.US>
Sent: Tuesday, February 5, 2019 6:38 AM
To: TAngelini@angeliniarchitects.com
Cc: Brittany Stein <bstein@HAMBURG.MI.US>; Michael Sumeracki
<msumeracki@HAMBURG.MI.US>
Subject: 9658 Zukey Drive (Boston residence)

Good morning, Theresa. I see that the county has scheduled a posthole
inspection for the Boston build on Zukey; inspection sheet indicates that
new footings are being constructed on a portion of existing house. Can you
please confirm that the existing walls on the lake side are being preserved
per the approved plans?

Thank you,
Amy =

mailto:TAngelini@angeliniarchitects.com
mailto:asteffens@HAMBURG.MI.US
mailto:bstein@HAMBURG.MI.US
mailto:msumeracki@HAMBURG.MI.US
mailto:tom@jbcaa.com












    P.O. Box 157 
   10405 Merrill Road 
   Hamburg, Michigan 48139-0157 

   (810) 231-1000  Office 
   (810) 231-4295  Fax 

    Supervisor:   Pat Hohl  
Clerk:     Mike Dolan 

   Treasurer: Jason Negri 
    Trustees:       Bill Hahn 

Annette Koeble 
Chuck Menzies 

Jim Neilson 

 
 

 

Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, April 10, 2019 Minutes 

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order:

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

2. Pledge to the Flag:

3. Roll call of the Board:

Present: Bohn, Neilson, Priebe, Rill & Watson,  
Absent:  Auxier 
Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator & Brittney Stein, Zoning Coordinator 

4. Correspondence:  None

5. Approval of Agenda:

Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson 

To approve the agenda as presented 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

6. Call to the public:

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. The 
call was closed. 

7. Variance requests:

ZBA 2019-004  
Applicant: James and Jennifer Gauntlett  
Location: 2105 Cardinal Court Pinckney, MI 48169  
Parcel ID: 15-31-302-020  
Request: Variance application to allow for the demolition of an existing dwelling and construction of a new 
1,440 square foot single family dwelling with an attached two-car garage. The dwelling will have a 24.1-foot 
south front yard setback along Cardinal Court and a 16-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive 
(25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4) and a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear 
yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

Mr. Bruce Donovan, Builder for the applicants, stated that for clarification, they are planning to leave the sub-
floor and foundation and taking it up from there.  Originally, when it was approved, the Board thought that it was 
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just the second floor and attached garage.  He discussed the problems with adding 2x6 studs with the old 2x4 
studs. 
 
Brittney Stein, Zoning Coordinator, stated that the subject site is a 6,142-square foot lot that fronts onto Cardinal 
Court to the south; Algonquin Drive to the west, and single family dwellings are located to the north and east of 
the site. The existing dwelling has an 864 square foot footprint, and is one and a half story. Additionally, the site 
plan indicates an existing non-conforming shed in the rear yard. Stein stated that based on FEMA’s Flood 
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), a portion of the site lies within the 100- year floodplain and any development of this 
site would require an elevation certificate. If the location of the proposed addition and location of the new 
dwelling is found to be in the floodplain, the top of the bottom floor must be at least one-foot above the base flood 
elevation.  We did receive a 2009 letter of map amendment from FEMA, but anything new removes that LOMA 
from the property.  Since there is an addition to the house, we will need that elevation certificate. 
 
Stein gave a brief history of the request.  She stated that on October 10, 2018, a ZBA hearing for second story 
addition and two-story addition, including garage onto existing house was approved. In March 2019, the 
Contractor/Builder wanted to obtain a land use permit for the project, described as removing all walls of existing 
structure and rebuilding, therefore not meeting the approvals of the ZBA. 
 
Stein discussed the Standards of Review.  This site is a corner lot requiring the primary structure to have a front 
yard setback from both Cardinal Court and from Algonquin Drive. The setback requirements are intended to 
provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller 
residential lots. Development of a single family dwelling on this corner lot is constrained by the size of the lot 
which results in a small building envelope. The property cannot accommodate a compliant single family dwelling. 
Currently, the lot is improved with an 864-square foot one and half story dwelling with no garage. The site is a 
corner lot requiring a 25-foot front yard setback from both Cardinal Court and from Algonquin Drive. The 
proposed two-story dwelling which includes a garage does not meet the ordinance, however corner lots provide 
reduced side, front and rear yard setbacks to adequately accommodate a detached garage that does meet the 
standards of the zoning ordinance.  Again, a detached garage would meet the ordinance.  Having frontage on two 
sides of this lot, does constrain development possibilities for the single family dwelling. Therefore, the lot may 
not accommodate a conforming dwelling.  The rear yard abuts a lot with only an accessory structure, and the 
closest neighbor to the west is across Algonquin Drive. A detached garage could have five-foot setbacks from the 
rear and east side property lines, which staff believes would be more impactful than what is proposed. The 
provision of a 15-foot rear yard setback for the proposed garage attached to the home might be less detrimental 
than a detached garage built with a 5-foot rear and side yard setback.  The subject site is in the North Chain of 
Lakes planning area of the Master Plan. The proposed request would not adversely affect the proposed objectives 
of the Master Plan.  There is a condition or situation of the subject site that is of so general or recurrent a nature 
that the proposed new dwelling cannot comply with the required front and rear setback standards. The 
surrounding dwellings have been constructed to comply with the required setbacks.  The use of the site is single-
family residential and the proposed variance would not change the use.  Given the small size of the corner lot with 
double frontage, there is a practical difficulty in constructing a compliant dwelling.   
 
Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public.  There was no response. The call was closed. 
 
Chairperson Priebe asked for clarification that the shed would be removed.  The applicant indicated that it would.   
 

Motion by Bohn, supported by Watson 
 

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 19-0004 at 2105 Cardinal Court to allow for the demolition 
of an existing dwelling and construction of a new 1,440 square foot single family dwelling with an 
attached two-car garage. The dwelling will have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback along Cardinal Court 
and a 16-foot west front yard setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.fn4) and a 15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 
Approval is subject to removal of existing non-conforming shed or moving shed to meet Zoning 
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Ordinance requirements. The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of 
the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight and as 
presented in the staff report. In addition, the alternative of an attached garage versus a more impactful 
detached garage is creative and consistent with the ordinances.  The Board directs staff to prepare a 
memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project. 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

8. New/Old business

a) Approval of March 13, 2019 minutes and memorialization of findings.

Motion by Bohn, supported by Neilson 

To approve the March 13, 2019 minutes and memorialization of findings as written 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

b) Approval of February 27, 2019 Special Joint Meeting minutes

Motion by Rill, supported by Watson 

To approve the February 27, 2019 Special Joint Meeting minutes as written 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator stated that there will be five cases for the May 8th meeting. 

Discussion was held on the basis for which a member of the ZBA can abstain from voting on a particular case.  
Steffens reminded the members that they should not have ex-parte communication with any of the applicants 
scheduled to appear before the Board. 

9. Adjournment

Motion by Neilson, supported by Watson 

To adjourn the meeting 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:21 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

___________________________ 
Julie C. Durkin 
Recording Secretary 

The minutes were approved as presented/Corrected:________________________ 

__________________________ 
Chairperson Priebe 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS  

 
April 10, 2019 

 
Approval of Variance 19-0004 

 
PROJECT SITE: 

 
2105 Cardinal Ct.  
(TID 15-31-302-020) 

AGENT: 
OWNER: 

Bruce Donovan Construction 
James and Jennifer Gauntlett 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to allow for the demolition of an existing dwelling and construction of a 
new 1,440 square foot single family dwelling with an attached two-car garage. The dwelling will 
have a 24.1-foot south front yard setback along Cardinal Court and a 16-foot west front yard 
setback along Algonquin Drive (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.fn4) and a 
15-foot north rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.). 

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 
 
Variance Standards 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties 
in the same district or zone. 
The new dwelling will be 1,440 square foot single family dwelling with an attached two-
car garage with a 24.1-foot setback from Cardinal Court and a 16-foot setback from 
Algonquin Drive. Because of the small size of the subject corner lot, there are 
exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property 
involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district or zone. 
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 
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vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance.  
See analysis under standard number one. 

 
3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  
The provision of a 15-foot rear yard setback for the proposed garage attached to the 
home is less detrimental than a detached garage built with a 5-foot rear and side yard 
setback. 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township. 
The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan. This 
area envisions medium density residential development in the developed areas around 
the chain of lakes. The proposed request would not adversely affect the proposed or 
objectives of the Master Plan.  
 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended 
use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or 
recurrent a nature.  
See analysis under standard number one. 

 
6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  
The permitted use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance 
would not change the use. 
 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of 
the land. 
Given the small size of the corner lot with double frontage, there is a practical difficulty 
in constructing a compliant structure. 

 
Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on April 
10, 2019 by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Neilson, Rill, Watson 

NOES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS:  

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  
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MEMORANDUM 

To:         Zoning Board of Appeals Board Members 

CC:  Amy Steffens, Zoning Administrator; File; 

From:  Brittany Stein, Zoning Coordinator; 

Date:    May 8, 2019  

Subject:  ZBA 19-0002 Stephen and Crystal Shuster (15-07-300-071) 

On March 13, 2019 the Zoning Board of Appeals considered the following request by Stephen 
and Crystal Shuster for a vacant property on Kice Drive.  

Variance request to construct a 3,578-square foot dwelling with a 1,139-square foot 

attached garage.  The dwelling will have a 27-foot setback from a regulated wetland and 

the garage will have a 45-foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a 

regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.). 

On March 13, 2019 the ZBA tabled the variance request to allow the applicants time to revise 
their plans. Stephen and Crystal Shuster submitted plans that meet the Zoning Ordinance 
requirements and a land use permit was issued (PLUP 19-0131). The proposed home was 
relocated to the suggested location by staff, which was discussed at the March 13, 2019 ZBA 
hearing.  

Sincerely, 

Brittany Stein 
Zoning Coordinator 
Hamburg Township 
bstein@hamburg.mi.us  
(810) 231-1000 Ext: 230 

mailto:bstein@hamburg.mi.us
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